OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Description Page
SAFETY .. e e 2-5
SafetyDecals .......... ... ..., 3
SafetyChain .................. .. .. ....... 4
Safety Decal Location ..................... 5
IDENTIFICATIONVIEWS. .. .............0.... 6
OPERATION ... .. ... . i, 7-11
Introduction .......... ... .. ... ... ... ..., 7
Preparingthe Silamix...................... 7
PreparingtheTractor .. .................... 8
Attaching Silamixto Tractor................ 8
Detaching Silamix from Tractor ............. g
General Operation ................c.ccvont. 10
Careof RubberTires ..................... 10
Transporting . ............. e i1
ADJUSTMENTS. ... ... . i, 12-14
DriveChains ................ .. ... .. ... 12
ApronChains .............. .., 13
AugerClutch....... .. ... ... ... . ... ..... 14
WheelBearings. ........... ...t .14
LUBRICATION . .......... oo e 15-17
Wheels ... i 15
PTO Shaft and Spinner Shields ............ 15
AugerClutch. ... ... ... .. i, 15
BearingHubs ................. . .. oo, 16
GearBoX ... ... e e e 16
Chains . ... . e e 17
SERVICE ... ... . i, 18
Bolt and Nut Torque Specifications......... 18
ShearPlates ...............ccivivirnnn. 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description Page
ATTACHMENTS ....... ..., 19-21

1-Foot Discharge Auger Extension ......... 19

2-Foot Discharge Auger Extension ......... 19

AutoClutchKit.......................... 20

Hydraulic Operated Door.................. 20

Electronic Scale Attachments ............. 20

Bunkguard............. ... ... 21
STORAGE ... ... i i i i 20
SPECIFICATIONS .......... .. ciiiiienn.. 23

PART’S LIST

Gearbox lnandOuiDrive .. ............... 24-25
Frame Assembly ........................ 26-27
Box and Apron Drive Assembly............ 28-29
BoxRepairParts..............coiiuunuiin, 30
Power Shaft Assembly...................... 31
DoorAssembly ......................... 32-33
Discharge Auger Assembly ............... 34-35
SideBoards ............. ... ... ... ... 36-37
Gearbox Assembly ................ ... ... 38-39
Power Drive Unit, Truck Mounted............. 40
Electronic Scale and Accessories ............ 41
Self Contained Electric Hydraulic Unit. ..... 42-43
HydraulicCylinder ......................... 44
Hydraulic Discharge Chute .. ................ 45
1-Foot Auger Extension..................... 46
2-Foot Auger Extension..................... 46
Bunkguard — Model 800A................... 47
Miscellaneous...............cooveierinnns. 48
AutomaticClutch Kit....................... 48




TO THE OWNER

This Arts-Way unit is the finest equipment made and the purpose of this manual Is to assist you in (

realizing the benefits you anticipated when you purchased this unit. Many people have contributed to the
production of this product. They all have an interest in its successful performance and we are providing
this manual to give you the benefit of the experience we have gained through the years of buiiding and
testing this equipment. The way you operaie and the care you give this unit will have much to do with the
successfui performance of this unit. This operators manual has been carefully prepared and illustrated to
make it as easy as possible for you in the operaticn of your unit. It will pay you to read the entire manual
carefully and familiarize yourself with all operations before operating the unit. Keep this manual handy for
reference. We will be glad to answer any questions you may have. For further information call or write

Arts-Way Mig. Co., (712) 864-3131, Armstrong, lowa 50514,

"‘“h‘.‘_\% arl
S WARRANTY =TT
n‘ht-‘m""“"-—--h, N W,_,...-u-”“""" e
The material and workmanshi Jp,*mp.thlsbumt’“i’s """" tﬁExexlenL“manufactured and produced by th

RTS-WAY. MANUFACTURING CO. and subject to the terms and condtfldﬁs*eeﬂtalngd Jn our Sale !
order, w er, warranteed for aperiod-of-one-year-aftershipment-frem-our-factery-E ! 2

et

the Arts-Way factry aSTAYIACHIELS IV RISREEAIr{PRgEicturer hreot.

WORK SAFELY — FOLLOW THESE RULES

The safety alert symbol identifies imporiant safety messages in
this manual. It means — ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! YOUR
SAFETY IS INVOLVED! When you see this symbol, be alert to the
possibility of personal injury and read the message that follows.

A CAREFUL OPERATOR IS THE BEST INSUR-
ANCE AGAINST AN ACCIDENT.

BEFORE OPERATING

Do not wear loose-fitting clothing which may
catch in moving parts.

Use extreme care when making adjustments. Shut
off machine before making adjustments.

After servicing, be sure all tools, parts, or
servicing equipment are removed from the
machine.

Keep all safety shields in place.

Make sure that there is no one near the machine
before operating.

DURING OPERATION

No one other than the operator shouid ride on the
tractor.

Do not attempt to remove any obstructions while
operating the machine.

Keep hands, feet, clothing and gbjects away from
moving parts.

Do not ride on the silage-mixer during operation.

Use extreme care when operating close to ditches,
fences, or on hillsides.

Keep chiidren away from machine in operation.

ON-HIGHWAY OPERATION

Always place the machine
position.

For daytime and nighttime, accessory lights and
devices should be used for adequate warning to
operators of other vehicles.

Comply with your state and local laws governing
highway safety, and with regulations when
moving machinery on a highway.

Drive at a reasonable speed to maintain complete
control of the machine at all times.

When transporting on the highway, it is
recommended that a safety chain be used with the
tractor and silage mixer.

in the transport

T



Safety — 3

SAFETY DECALS

Located at strategic points on this machine are safety decals.
These decals warn you of potential danger if the warnings on the
decals are not followed. For location of decals, See Figures 1, 2,

& 3 on page 5.

IMPORTANT

FOR 540 R.P.M./P.T.O, OPERATION

No. 1 — “IMPORTANT - FOR 540 R.P.M./P.T.O.
OPERATION.” Part No. 447-12117-0. DO NOT
operate with 1000 R.P.M./P.T.O. Located by the
P.T.0. gear box shown in Figure 1.

.~ Machine must he hitched ta standardized drawbar—Hitch pulk paint trom
end of tractor power take-olf shaft must be located as shown befow:

540 RPM 7 1000 RPM 1000 RPM
. Vashalt dia. 1% shaft dia. 1% shalt dia.

T in (608 )

Machine must be hitched-directiy in line with centerline of tractor power
take-clf shait. Implement input shaft shall be aligned horizantally as close
as possible to tractor power take-off shaft. Do not attach to swinging draw-
bar unless locked in position. UNLESS THESE INSTRUCTIONS ARE FOL-
LOWED,-POWER DRIVE LINE DAMAGE MAY RESULT. SEE ILLUSTRATION
18 OWNER'S MANUAL.

No. 2 — “IMPORTANT” — Machine must be
hitched to standardized drawbar. Unless these
instructions are followed, power drive line
damage may result. Located on side of frame
shown in Figure No. 1. Part No. 447-11537-0.

1. Keep all shields in place. '
2. Disengage power take-off and shut off engine
hefore servicing, cleaning or clearing a clogged

machine.
3. Keep hands, feet and clothing away from all

moving parts.
4, Keep off implement unless seat or platform is
provided for riding purposes. Keep others off.

No. 3 — “CAUTION” — Safety Shield caution
decal, Part No. 447-11538-0 lists four basic rules
to be observed at ail times around this machine.
This is located on the front side of discharge
auger housing shown in Figure 1.

Read the Operator's Manual. =
Learn to operate this machine SAFELY.

Be alert. Observe ALL Safety Practices.

Machines can be hazardous in the hands of an
UNFAMILIAR, UNTRAINED or COMPLACENT
operator.

Don’t risk INJURY or DEATH.

No. 4 — “CAUTION” — Safety caution decal Part
No. 447-11543-0. Located on the front side of
discharge auger housing shown in Figure 1.

A

Power drive system safety shlelds
must be kept in place.

No. 5 — “CAUTION — Power drive system safety
shields must be kept in place.” Part No.
447-12118-0. Located on gearbox shield shown in
Figure 1.

A CAUTION

Rotating parts inside this
opening. Shut off engine
before cleaning or servicing.

No. 6 — “CAUTION” — .Séfety caution decal, Part

No. 447-121190-0. Located on discharge auger
extension housing shown in Figure 1.



4 — Safety

A\ DANGER A caution

Stay off machine when it is running. 1. Keep away from maving apran chain.

2. Stop machine before adjusting or lubricating.
3. Use flashing warning lights at all times an

ShUt Bff traCtor Engiﬂe and remove public roads unless prohibited by law. Alse,
. . . mount siow moving vehicle emblem in holes
ignition key for safety while working provided above.

in or around machine.
No. 8 — “CAUTION” — Safety caution decal, Part

No. 447-11539-0 lists 3 basic rules to be observed
No. 7 — “DANGER” — Decal, Part No. 447- "oy times around this machine. This is located
1777-0 warning of th‘? danger to stay Off,Of on rear of mixing tank as shown in Figure 3.
machine when it is running. Located at each side
of mixing tank directly above fenders as shown in
Figure 2.

SAFETY CHAIN

TRANSPORTING SILAMIX BY ROAD MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Whenever wagon is to be transported on a 1. Mount chain on hitch channel! by running chain
public thoroughfare, observe these instructions. through loop and running hook through the

1. Always use safety chain and secure safely. Lﬁganrli?ngF?;u?‘QdAOf chain and pull tight as

2. Keep road speed down to maximum of 10 . c
M.P.H. especially over rough roads and when 2. Run the chain through a clevis pin bolted on
going down inclines. the tractor dra\oybar, then wrap the chain

around a supporting member of the tractor and
hook as shown in Figure B.

Figure A Figure B




} Safety - 5
SAFETY DECAL LOCATION

- Amber Reflector

= - -2 FIGURE 1

Anti-Slip |
Surface Tape

FIGURE 2

Fed Reflecior

FIGURE 3



6 — Identification Views

Figure & — Rear Corner View of Model 800A Sifamix




OPERATION

INTRODUCTION

The manual has been prepared to acquaint the
new owners with the Arts-Way 800A and 850A
Silamix Silage-Mixers. It should help you better
understand the efficient operation and care of
your silage-mixer.

The Arts-Way B00A and B850A Silamix
Silage-mixers are PTO driven from the 540 RPM
tractor PTO. For best results, the PTO speed
should be 350 to 500 RPM under load. It is
“recommended” that the silage-mixer be run while
loading.

This silage-mixer has been specificaily de-
signed for use with silage and haylage not longer
than 3 inches in iength. Any material long enough
to hairpin or wrap on the mixing chain slats can
cause damage to the machine. It is not
recommended for flail cut material. Preferred
material length is 1 inch or less. Reduced
unloading capacity results as material length
approaches 3 inches.

The addition of grain and/or supplements may
be added at any time that is convenient to the
Operator. It is recommended that grain and
supplements be in the machine before adding
silage to Insure maximum distribution and a
minimum of mixing time. Aproximately 5 minutes
is required for a thorough mixing; although, this
may vary with feeds and under different
conditions. During the mixing process, a portion
in the rear of the machine will be empty. This is
normal and essential to the mixing action of the
silage-mixer. It is required that the lower rear idler
sprockets be visible at maximum loaded
conditions. (See Figure 12A.)

Optional attachments are illustrated on pages
19 and 20.

ﬁ

Whenever the terms “left” and “right” are used,
it should be understood to mean from a position
behind and facing the machine.

Figure 6 — Location of Serial Number Plate

Record your Silamix Serial Number on inside
front cover for future reference when ordering
parts.

PREPARING THE SILAMIX
Bolts and Nuis

Before starting to operate the Silamix, check atl
nuts and bolts for tightness. Aiso check that all



8 — Operation

cotter pins are spread: After operating the Silamix
for several hours, check all bolts for proper

torque. See bolt torque speclflcatlons in the chart -

on page 18.

‘All .cap screws used
“high-strength” and if replaced, cap screws of
equal or higher strength should be used.
“High-strength” cap screws are identified by three
radial dashes on the hex head.

Tire lnﬂatlon )

- Check tires for proper inflation pressure. See
page 11 for recommended care of tires and
. inflation pressure. '

Lubrication 7 )
Lubricate the Silamix at regular internals as
instructed on pages 16 and 17.

Assembly
Remove drain cap whlch Is fastened to door
crank support for shipment. Install drain cap on
drain plug located under left rear corner of Silamix
box. (See Figure 7.)
IMPORTANT: Remove drain plug |t machlne is
stored outside.
~Install- |mpiement end of power shaft by
fastenmg to gear box with clevis pin and cotter
key provided.

Figure 7 — Drain Gap Location

.in the Silamix are -

PREPARING THE TRACTOR

. The B00A and 850A Silamix silage-mixers may
only be used on tractors with 540 rpm PTO drives.
No limitations are placed on tractor horsepower;
however, a minimum of 40 horsepower is
recommended for most applications.

Place the tractor drawbar in the extended
position with the hole in the end of the drawbar 14
inches from the end of the 540 rpm PTO shaft. See
page 3, Decal No. 2.

Lock the drawbar in its crossbar, parallel with
the centerline of the powershaft. Place the locking
pins on either side of the drawbar.

IMPORTANT: If the tractor has an offset
drawbar, the offset should always bhe down for

- PTO work. Possible damage to the powershaft

universal joints on the Silamix can be avoided if
the drawbar adjustment is made before attaching
and operating the Silamix silage-mixer.

ATTACHING SILAMIX
TO TRACTOR

Back the tractor up to the hitch. Use the handie
of the jackstand to raise or lower the Silamix hitch
into position to engage the tractor drawbar. The
drawbar must be between the upper and lower
plates of the hitch clevis. Carefully back the
tractor into position and insert the hitch pin. The
jackstand should then be raised to the transport
position and locked.

CAUTION: Never transport the Silamix

Silage-mixer until the hitch pin is secured
in position and the safety chain is properly
installed.

If Silamix is equipped with an electronic scale,
plug the scale power supply cord into the
electrical outlet on the tractor.

If Silamix is equipped with a hydraulic operated
trough door, plug the hydraulic cylinder hoses
into the tractor outlets.

Connect the powershaft to the tractor power
take off shaft. The silamix is equipped to operate
with the 540 rpm tractor PTO. Thetractor half of
the powershaft is equipped with six splines.
Before engaging PTO and after making the
connection, check to be sure the spinner shields
are free to rotate.

(,

T



DETACHING SILAMIX
FROM TRACTOR

Be sure PTO is shut off and tractor engine is
stopped. Place key in pocket.

Disconnect the powershaft from the tractor.

Disconnect electronic scale power supply cord
from tractor if so equipped.

Disconnect hydraulic hoses from tractor outlets
if equipped with hydraulic operated trough door.

Block the tires. Lower the jackstand to its
storage position. Turn the handle of the jackstand
o raise the Silamix tongue off the tractor hitch.

Remove the hitch pin. Drive the tractor away
and replace the hitch pin into the Silamix hitch
tongue.

GENERAL OPERATION

IMPORTANT: Before using with PTO and
tractor engine stopped [key in pocket], inspect
machine and remove any foreign objects which
may have fallen into box during transit.

Loading and Mixing

For best results, tractor PTO speed should be
350 RPM to 500 RPM under load. It is
“recommended” that the Silamix Silage-mixer be
run while loading. However, if the machine is not
run, several points must be observed.

1. Never fill machine in the rear only, especially if
disconnected from the tractor, as the uneven
weight will cause the box to become un-
balanced and up-end. Also, if too much siiage
is to the rear when the mixing apron starts,
some spillage will occur. The rear of the box
may bend if a large slug is caught between
the apron slats and the back upon startup.
(See Figure 12A.)

Operation — 9

2. Care must be taken not to over-fill the box as
some spillage may occur when the mixing Is
started. After some experience, it will be easier
to judge the amount of feed necessary to fill
the box.

A CAUTION: Never put your hands Inside of

the machine during operation, or perform
any kind of an adjustment, lubricatfon, or repair to
the machine without shutting off the tractor
ignition and placing key in pocket. Keep chlidren
away from machine in operation.

The addition of grain and/or supplements may
be done at any time convenient to the operator. It
is recommended that grain and supplements be in
the mixing tank before adding silage to insure
maxirmum distribution and a minimum of mixing
time. Approximately 5 minutes is required for
thorough mixing, although this may vary with
feeds and under different conditions.

During the mixing process, a portion in the rear
of the mixing tank will remain empty. This is
normai and essential to the mixing action of the
Silamix silage-mixer. (See Figure 12A.)

IMPORTANT: Inspect mixing chain adjustment
periodically and adjust when necessary. [See page
13.]

On machines equipped with electronic scale,
inspect and tighten bolts in hitch weigh bar
regularly. Inaccurate weighing will result from
loose bolts. Structural damage and weigh bar
damage can afso result.

A CAUTION: Care must be taken when fill-

ing machine so that rocks do not get in the
mixture. Even small stones of golf ball size may
cause considerable darmage. They may lodge
between chain side bars, and the sprocket can
then force them through chain links causing apron
chain breakage.

Mixing Tank Capacity

When filling and mixing, avoid overfilling the
mixing tank. The mixing tank for the Model 800A
Silamix has a capacity of 175 bushels (approxi-
mately 3 tons) of silage and the mixing tank for
the Model 850A Silamix has a capacity of 250
bushels (approximately 4 tons) of silage. Capaci-
ties listed are for a properly filled tank with lower
rear idler showing during mixing. (See Figure
12A).



10 — Opfra tion
Unloading

To unload the Silamix silage-mixer, lower the
discharge extension first, if used.

Figure 8 — Discharge Auger Extension Lowered

A CAUTION: Open trough door no more

than two-thirds of its full opening before
starting the machine. Opening the door too far at
first may plug the discharge auger.

]

Figure 8 — Trough Door Indicator

The trough door is opened and closed by
turning the crank handle on the jack (Figure 10).
An optional hydraulic cylinder is available for
opening and closing the trough door from tractor
hydraulics. (See page 20.)

i ¥

Figure 10 — Trough Door Jack

Feed may be left in the mixing tank for a short
period of time, but it is recommended that the
Silamix mixing tank be unloaded as soon as
possibie if the silage has high moisture content.

Engaging and Disengaging Discharge Auger

The discharge auger is engaged by pulling the
clutch iever out from the machine. To disengage
discharge auger, rotate the clufch lever back
towards the machine until the overcenter
mechanism holds the clutch disengaged.

Figure 11 — Discharge Auger Clutch

It is recommended that the tractor PTO be
stopped before engaging the discharge auger
clutch. The discharge auger can be disengaged at
any time.

Care of Rubber Tires

Keep tires properly inflated.

Lack of pressure will result in torn valve stems,
fabric breaks, and uneven tread wear. Too much

e



pressure causes undue strain on the fabric,
excessive tread wear, and allows the tire to cut in
more on wet surfaces, thus greatly increasing the
draft load.

Recommended tire inflation pressure is:

10.00-15 ....... 8- PR tires — 36 psi.
11L-15 ........ 8 - PR tires — 32 psi.
13.50-16.1 ..... 8- PR tires — 28 psi.

Inflate tires to equal pressures.

TRANSPORTING

Before transporting the Silamix silage-mixer, be
sure to read and follow these instructions
carefully.

A CAUTION: Always transport a loaded
Silamix at slow speed [10 mph or less] and
be exira careful in hilly country.

Raise the discharge auger extension and secure
it with the chain provided.

Be sure the hitch pin is locked in place before
transporting. Connect towing safety chain to
tractor drawbar. Place jackstand in transport
position.

Operation — 11

When driving tractor and Silamix on a road or
highway, whether at night of during the day, use
accessory lights and SMV identification emblem.
Use of a flashing amber light is acceptable in
most localities. However, some localities prohibit
use of them. Local laws should be checked for all
highway lighting and marking requirements.

Figure 12 — Discharge Auger Extension Raised

4 IMPORTANT !

COMPONENT DAMAGE.

BOTTOM REAR IDLERS
DURING THE MIXING PROCESS.
THE MIXING TANK MUST REMAIN EMPTY...
I.) TO ATTAIN STATED MACHINE CAPACITY.
2) TO INSURE PROPER MIXING ACTION.

3) TO AVOID OVERFILLING WHICH REDUCES MIXING
CHAIN LIFE AND MAY RESULT IN MACHINE

AN \*\3

\

MUST BE VISIBLE
THE REAR OF

e
N

\%\ '

80TTOM REAR IDLER
THIS AREA OPEN WHILE MIXING W,

Figure 12A



iz

ADJUSTMENT

DRIVE CHAINS

The tension of the main drive chain on both
sides of the machine and the discharge auger
chain on the right side should be watched closely,
especially during the first several loads in a new
machine. The main drive chains will stretch during
cperation and therefore must be kept adjusted at
all times.

Total measured deflection of the chain at the
center of its longest span should be no more than
3/4 inch (18 mm).

Adjust the tension of the main drive ¢hains and
discharge auger drive chain by positioning the
tightener sprocket in its slot. If the end of the
adjustment slot is reached, remove two chain
pitches from the chain and reposition the
tightener sprocket.

Figure 13 — Right Side Drive Chain

CAUTION: Leave all chain guards and

drive shaft shieids in place while the
machine is operating. These shields are for your
protection.

IMPORTANT: Periodically check all bolts and
set screws on bearing and sprockeis, especially
when machine is new.

Figure 14 - Left Side Drive Chain

L



APRON CHAINS

The machine should never be operated with
broken or missing rollers in the apron chain. The
roller spacers and chain tension should be
checked frequently to avoid serious damage to the
machine.

IMPORTANT: The apron chain tension is very
important on this unit. The top of the chain must
be kept even with the leveling holes to insure
satisfactory life and prevent climbing of the chain
on the sprockets.

Figure 15 — Top View of Mixing Box

When the chain tighteners reach the most
rearward position, slide them forward as far as
possible and remove two links from each apron
chain; then tighten the chains to the adjustment
described above.

NOTE: If an apron chain does get too loose, it
may jump a tooth and put the chain out of time.
DO NOT OPERATE IN THIS CONDITION.To
adjust, remove one side of the main drive chain.
Turn the opposite side until the apron slats are
parallel or equal distance from the front or rear of
the box. Then reinstall the main drive chain.

Adjustments — 13

Figure 17 — Location of Leveling Holes

The location of the holes is shown in Figure 17
above.



14 — Adjustments

AUGER CLUTCH

A distance of 1/4” should be maintained
between the clutch faces when disengaged.
Adjustment is made by the nut on the eye bolt
iocated at the ciutch lever (see Figure 19) or the
aye bolt located at pivot pulley on auto clutch
(Figure 18A).

Clutch engaging lever
in disengaged pasition

=

Figure 19 — Clutch Adjustment

Neidie

Figure 194 — Auto Clutch Adjustment

WHEEL BEARINGS

Securely block up frame so that wheel turns
freely. To tighten the whee! bearing, first remove
the hub cap. Remove the cotter pin from the
slotted nut and tighten the slotted nut until there
is a slight drag on the bearing while turning the
wheel. Then loosen or back off the nut to the
nearest siot and insert and spread cotter pin.
There should be a slight drag on the bearing
following the adjustment. Replace hub cap.

o

Figure 20 — Adjusting Wheel Bearings




LUBRICATION

CAUTION: Do not clean, lubricate or

adjust your Silamix silage-mixer while it is
running. Shut tractor engine off, place key in
pocket, and disconnect tractor PTO lever.

The Silamix silage-mixer is designed to require
a minimum amount of lubrication. However, the
points that are to be iubricated should be serviced
regularly at the intervals listed. Do not overgrease.

Keep your supply of lubricating oil and grease
stored in clean containers and covered to protect
from dust and dirt.

Keep the lubricating gun nozzle clean and wipe
dirt from grease fittings before lubricating.

WHEELS

Repack wheel bearings once a year or every 100
hours of operation with Arts-Way Super-Lube
lubricant or an equivalent SAE multi-purpose type
grease.

Figure 21 — Wheel Bearing Lubrication

15

PTO SHAFT
AND SPINNER SHIELDS

Grease bearing crosses and zerk on sliding
shaft weekly or every 10 hours of operation with
Arts-Way Super-Lube lubricant or an equivalent
SAE multi-purpose type grease.

Figure 22 — PTO Lubrication

AUGER CLUTCH

Brush shaft under sliding driven clutch half
weekly or every 10 hours of operation with
Arts-Way Super-Lube lubricant or an equivalent
SAE multi-purpose type grease.

CGrease flanged bearing on auger shaft and
driver clutch half every 50 hours of operation with
Arts-Way Super-Lube lubricant or an equivalent
SAE muiti-purpose type grease.



16 — Lubrication

GEAR BOX

Check oil level in gear box every 6 months by

h : . removing check plug at rear center of gear box.

Sliding half g Yy S Add SAE 90 weight gear oil, if necessary. Drain

' ' and refili yearly with 2-3/4 Ibs. SAE 90 weight gear

oil. Drain hole plug is located at bottom of gear
box.

grease

Figure 23 — Auger Clutch Lubrication

Figure 26 — Gearbox Lubrication

BEARING HUBS

Grease (4) lower idler bearing hubs and (2) upper with Arts-Way Super-Lube lubricant or an
drive bearing hubs every 50 hours of operation equivaient SAE muliti-purpose type grease.

Figure 24 — Lower {dler Bearing Hub Lubrication Figure 25 — Upper Drive Bearing Hub Lubrication



CHAINS

Periodically lubricate ali drive chalns and apron
chain with light engine oil. OQil upper side of lower
strand where possible for best results.

Figure 27 — Drive Chains Lubrication

REAR IDLER BEARINGS

Grease (2) upper rear idler bearings half weekly
or every 10 hours of operation, whichever comes
first.

e —

Figure 28A — Lubrication Rear Idler Bearing

Lubrication — 17

Figure 28 — Apron Chain Lubrication



SERVICE

A CAUTION: Disengage all drives and shut
off tractor engine, place key in pocket,
before servicing Silamix silage-mixer.

SHEAR PLATES

To protect against damage, this machine is
equipped with shear plate assemblies. One shear
bolt is located on the discharge auger drive
sprocket (Figure 30); the other is located on the
main drive shear hubs (Figure 31).

If these boits should break, inspect the machine
thoroughly to determine the cause. Replace with
Grade 5 cap screws. Do not over tighten.

Shear hubs located on the mixing drive
sprockets are to protect against massive box
damage when only one side of the mixing chain is
driven. One side may drive on before shearing
after the other side has sheared. If these bolts
shear, inspect machine thoroughly to determine
cause. Replace with 1/4 x 2-1/4 Grade 5 cap
screws. Use a 1/4 - 20 hex lock nut.

CAUTION: DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN LOCK NUT.

One side of mixing chain may be ahead of the
other side when boits shear. if this is the case, the
chain must be in time (lined up) before continuing
operation. Timing of chain is accomplished by
installing one set of shear bolts on the chain side
that is lagging behind. Close all shields, then
engage PTO until the mixing chain Is lined up.
Disengage PTO drive when chain is in time and
then install the remaining two shear boits.
NOTE: IF BOLTS CONTINUE TO SHEAR, CHECK
FOR ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. Broken mixing chain or drive component.
2. Rock or other foreign objects inside box.
3.” Over loading of box, especially on high fibrous

type feeds.

4. Short shear bolts which allow shearing through
thread area rather than boit shank.
5. Soft (Grade 2) shear bolts instead of Hard

(Grade 5) bolts.

/L 9 X2 4 MACS GRADE 5 SMEAY 9oLTS

SHEAR HUB ASS'~, C g7,

Figure 30 — Auger Discharge Shear Bolt

Figure 31 — Drive Shear Hubs

BOLT AND NUT
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

RECOMMENDED TORQUE IN FOOT POUNDS

COARSE AND FINE THREADS

O Grade @ Grade
2 5
NO RADIAL | THREE RADIAL
BOLT DASHED DASHES|
1/a 3 . 2
5/16 11 18
/s 19 31
7116 30 50
142 45 75
9/16 66 110
5/8 93 150
34 150 260
78 202 378
1 300 83

g

e e — s e



ATTACHMENTS

A CAUTION: Do not install any attachment

While Silamix silage-mixer is running. Shut
tractor engine off, place key in pocket, and
disconnect tractor PTO lever.

1-FOOT
DISCHARGE AUGER EXTENSION

Install housing extension in place by installing
long pin through tabs in extension and sieeves
located on main frame discharge top. Secure with

19

cotter pins. Bolt lower tab of extension trough to
lower tab on main frame discharge trough.

Install discharge extension auger by slipping
shaft end inside the pipe on the outer end of the
main discharge auger. Align holes in pipe and
shaft so that auger flighting ends are 1/4 turn
apart and insert clevis pin and cotter pin.

Reinstall angled drop extension to one foot
extension trough, if desired.

2-FOOT
DISCHARGE AUGER EXTENSION

Instali 2-foot extension housing to main frame
discharge with (2)1/2 x 1 cap screws in pivot hole
at center of housing. Atlow to pivot freely.

Install top hinged lid to frame housing pivot
with long pin and secure with cotter pins. Attach
spring from hinged lid to 2-foot extension housing
angle. See Figure 32,

Figure 32 — 2-Foot Discharge Auger Extension, [owered

Attach U-joint to main auger and to 2-foot
extension auger with clevis pins and cotter pins.

Reinstall angied drop extension to 2-foot
trough, if desired.

Figure 33 — 2-Foot Discharge Auger Extension, Raised



20 — Attachments

AUTO CLUTCH KIT

This clutch kit will automatically engage the
discharge auger when the hydraulic cylinder
opens the gate, and disengages the auger when
the gate is closed. Adjust as follows:

With the gate fully closed, adjust cable length
such that the jaw clutch is fully open with 1/4”

clearance. Re-tighten cable clamps and recheck
clutch opening clearance. NOTE: Fine adjust-
ment is accomplished with eye-bolt.

Close and latch the right side shield. NOTE: If
additional top clearance for clutch arm is re-
quired, move the front shield latch up in slot.

HYDRAULIC OPERATED DOOR

The discharge auger and trough door may be
operated either by hand crank or with a hydraulic
cylinder.

The indicator rod is used to determine the
position of the door; closed, open or partially
open.

The ends of the hoses connected to the
hydraulic cylinder are attached to the tractor
hydraulic quick disconnects. The door is opened
and closed by actuating the tractor valve lever.

ELECTRONIC
SCALE ATTACHMENT

A solid-state electronic scale attachment,
analog or digital type, is available for your
silage-mixer. The scale attachment consists of
weigh bar sensors mounted on the Silamix wheel
spindles and hitch. They are electrically con-
nected to the indicator box. A visual or audible
alarm system is available with the electronic scale
attachment. Scale accuracies of one percent or
less are cobtained. Complete installation and
operating instructions are included with the
attachment.

Figure 34 — Hydraufic Cylinder for Door

Figure 35 — Electronic Scale Attachment

STORAGE

If your Silamix silage-mixer is to be stored for
any length of time, the following points should be
followed:

1. Lubricate well all points covered on pages 15,
16 and 17.

2. Goat apron chain and inside of mixing tank

with oil to retard rusting.
3. If possible, store inside or cover mixing tank.
4. Remove drain cap (Figure 7, page 8} from plug

and block frame so that any water entering tank

will drain at left rear corner of mixing tank.



Attachments — 21

BUNKGUARD
(Model 800A Oniy)

A bunkguard kit is available for protection of
tire and frame parts on your Silamix in close
quarters. it installs on the left side of the box. The
following steps are required to install the bunk-
guard kit.

-
Figure 38 — Front Left Corner Attachment

3. Attach front rail (7, Figure 39) to front cross
brace (5, Figure 38) and to forward part of main
frame channel. See Figure 39. Clamp in place
and drill (6) 17/32 dia. holes in frame channel
as indicated.

Figure 36 — Exploded Hlustration of Bunkguard Parts

. Center front idler hub mount (3, Figure 37) to
underside of channel and clamp in place. Drill
two 17/32 dia. holes through plate as shown.
Bolt in place.

Figure 39 — Front Frame Attachment

4. Attach rear rail (2, Figure 40) to front idler hub
(3, Figure 37). Clamp rear idler hub mount (1,
Figure 40) in place and drill (2) 17/32 dia. holes
through channel. Bolt in place.

x Figure 37 — Front ldler Hub Mount

2. Set in place side rail (6, Figure 38), front cross
brace (5, Figure 38) and front brace vertical
bracket (4, Figure 38). Drill (4) 17/32 dia. holes Y
as indicated on frame and mixing box and bolt 1
together items 3, 4, 5, and 6. Figure 40 — Rear Frame Attachment




22



SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL 800A SILAMIX
ApproximateWeight .......................... 4240 ib.
Mixing Tank Capacity............ 218 cu. ft. (175 bushels)
Untoading Auger _

Diameter ....... ..ottt 12in.

Length .. ... e e 76in.

Height, bottomtoground ...................... 41 in.
Mixing Tank

Length .. ... .. i i i i 144 in.

Width............ ... .. . e, e .60 in.

Heightofmaintank ........................... 48in.

Heightof frontflare ........................... 62in.
Unloading Door Opening Size .............. 11in.x60in.
TireSize . ... i e .. 10.00-15, 8-PR

11L-15, 8-PR

PTODriveSpeed...............cc...... 540 RPM ASAE
Recommended Operating Speed ........... 350/500 RPM
Operational Dimensions

TransportHeight ............................. 84in.

TransportWidth .............................. 89in.

Overall Length — Rear to Hitch Center.......... 213in.

8560A SILAMIX

5380 Ib.

310 cu. ft. (250 bushels)

12in.
84in.
41 in.

168 in.
72in.
48in.
62in.

11in.x72in.
13, 50-16.1, 8-PR

540 RPM ASAE
360/500 RPM

84in.
107 in.
235in.

23




24

AAI4A LNO ANV NI X084Vv3ID



25

%L X 'bS gl/g 1ed ‘Aay

peaH 'bg maiog 188 % X gl/g
|eoa(] rueliodw)

[eoaq uonRNey

Vv (008) "H™ ‘pI8ius uidg

v (0S8) "H ‘PIRIUS widg

%, ‘Jausep 1ef4

% "lausepn Yoo

%1 XON gl -% *malog ded xaH
L XON 81 - 91/4 1og aberue)
91/§ “1sysepp o0

ION 81 - 91/ 'InN xaH

02 - % "IN 300

G 19D % X0Z - % 1og Xk
gnH Jeaug

¥1'v09 19o0.dg

{90°) e 9L X "A'O %L X "'l %l ‘1aysepy 1814
(PEL’) BDOL X "A°Q %L X 'Q’| %1 "Joysep 1]y
‘a‘l %1 ‘Bupesg |jeg

Bulieag ‘ajrebue|4

'Q’l %L ‘Buieag ‘iejjo) %007
8109 “19%o01dg

J8|dnog Jesyg

g X 'BIQ % ‘widuedxg

Jgidnog yeyg

%1 X 'bg gl/g Ay

81814 Bununop

ON 8L - 91/G "INN wer xaH

L X 3N 81 - 91/§ ‘Ma.ag 185 'pH 'bg
L XN 0Z - % ‘malog des xam|
8/1-1 x 'bg 91/G "Aay|

%€ x'bg g1/G *Asy

Z x'bggl/g ‘Aay

Y% X N 02 - % 'Maltag deg xay
¥ ‘layseps 4201

ON 0Z - % ‘InN xaH

Pa1ug s9(dnoy

MaJIIg 185 Yaim Jejjon

¥ (068) aAlQ "M ‘HBuS

W (008) 2Al( "HT "HeuS

V (0G8) 9A14Q "H'Y ‘Meus

V (008) 3A1IQ "H'Y ‘ieUS
uolleisnj|| ajesedss asg ‘xoqlesn)
Vv (058) uldg "H'Y ‘pleiys

¥ (008) udg "H'Y ‘pleiug
NOI1Ld142s83aa

0-¢20Z0-611
0-1SEED-E0€E
O-LLLEL-L¥D
08LLZL-Lbb
Ev96LL-9gll
L-#961L1L-2LL
0-02500-0vE
0-2£500-0vE
0-€L010-€0E
0-L62£0-20¢E
0-¢9€20-0vE
0-£9c20-22¢
0-LEEY0-ZZE
0-8£6¥1-€0g
0-LE£671-50L
0-SE6YL-LEL
0-16020-0vL
0-88020-01
0-60020-10¢
0-51610-L0E
0-01020-20¢
0-0vEPO-LEC
0-80020-0LZ
0-09€10-€2¢
O-¥Svi0-0L L
0-€5¢20-6L1
0-legll-gll
0-05g€0-22¢€
0-EL6E0-£0E
0-962+0-£0E
0-9£020-61L1
0-90S£0-6L 1
0-0v020-6L1
0-90Z10-£0g
0-+¥620-0vE
G-98/Z0-22¢
0-S9611-911L
0-L46L1-9L1
0-8/2%0-2EL
0-91£70-2EL
0-LL2P0-CTEL
0-SLEVO-CEL
0-2S¥10-922
0-+9611-9L1
Z-Pa6LL-9L1

HIGNWNN LYvd

184
or
6e
8e

LE
9€
se
¥e
£E
e
LE
og
62
8¢
e
9z
SZ
ve
£e
A4
1g
0Z
6l
81
4
9l
gL
Fl
£l
ZlL
L

WO~ ®Oo
—

<

oNm

AN



26

FRAME ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER
212-03963-0
212-04236-0
132-04482-0
132-04227-0
341-00758-0
341-01871-0
341-03299-0
341-04226-0
341-03542-0
341-04228-0

DESCRIPTION

Main Frame, (800} A

Main Frame, (850} A

Spindle, (800) A

Spindle, {850) A

Wheel, Heavy Duty, 156 x 6 (800} A
Wheel, Heavy Duty, 15 x 8 (800} A
Wheel, Heavy Duty, 15 x 10 (800} A
Wheel, Heavy Duty, (850} A

Hub Cap (800} A

Hub Cap (850} A

——

oy



27

FRAME ASSEMBLY (continued)
KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
5 322-02071-0 Hex Nut, Sfotted, % - 16 NF
6 319-02663-0 Cotter Pin, 5/32 Dia. x 1%
7 340-02072-0 Flat Washer
8 301-01263-C Bearing, Qutside Wheel
9 301-01886-0 Race, Qutside Wheel Bearing
10 341-00759-0 Hub, Heavy Duty (800} A, (Includes ltems 9, 11, 26 & 20)
341-04233-0 Hub, Heavy Duty (850} A, {includes ltems 9 & 11)
11 301-01893-0 Race, Inside Wheel Bearing (800) A
301-04232-0 Race, Inside Wheel Bearing {850) A
12 301-00760-0 Bearing, Inside Wheel (800) A
301-04231-0 Bearing, Inside Wheel {850) A
13 218-15163-0 Crank Assembly
14 323-16716-0 Pin and Chain Assembly
15 112-13299-0 Mounting Tube
16 218-15164-0 Thrust Bearing Assembly
17 218-15167-0 Inner Tube Assembly
18 318-16716-0 Quter Tube Assembly
19 318-13302-0 Jack, Complete Assembly
20 303-04670-0 Hub Bolt {800} A
21 322-99051-0 Hex Lock Nut, 17 -8 NC
22 340-00335-0 Lock Washer, Spring Type, 1"
23 303-03673-0 Hex Cap Screw, % - 10 NC x 6%
24 132-12478-0 Hitch Bar
25 334-12113-0 Seal, Inner Wheel Bearing
26 322-04671-0 Wheel Nut (800} A
322-04244-0 Lug Bolt {850) A
27 340-03680-0 Lock Washer, Spring Type, %
28 322-03675-0 Hex Nut, % - TO NC
29 121-03674-0 Hitch Clevis
30 308-11929-0 Safety Chain {complete)
3 303-03856-0 Hex Cap Screw, %:- 13 NC x 4
32 341-00537-0 Lock Washer, %
33 322-00536-0 Hex Nut, % - 13 NC
34 204-04198-0 Spindle Mounting Bracket
3b 303-01477-0 Hex Cap Screw, .- 13 NC x 1%
36 320-04199-0 Kit, Lock Pin Assembly
37 341-14864-0 Tire, 10:00 x 15 - 8 Ply Implement Tread, Tubeless {800} A
341-148863-0 Tire, 11L x 15 - 8 Ply Implement Tread, Tubeless (800} A
341-06023-0 Tire, 12.6 x 16.1 - 8 Ply Diamond Tread {850} A
38 204-04669-0 Optional Spindle Mounting Bracket, Used to raise box 4" higher
39 342-16442-0 Valve Stem, Core w/Cap



28

i

;
C A

-

ATdNISSY JAIHA ANV X04 XIAVIIS



8L9CV00808 Jaquunul |elias Jaye
LdN £2 - 8/1 ez

183oe.g pug Jaddesog

€% 9l/g uid 1810y

10Al4 91295 AjQLUassy Plapp 19308y
vedx3 ‘uid

8/€-1 X B/ £ "18|4 "saysep

10A1d 282G 307

» H'Preius

» HY PIRIUS

» Uid oy

. 180edg

» (PBRNRUI 9/ pue gz wal} Buliesg
B4 3VS 8/G Joysem

» 8/G INN X8

, Jeoedg

ABpp-S1AY ‘[Bd3(Q

10109 |)ay pay

|[BO8 Q] 183081g 2|R2S

|leasg uonnes

|e23(] UCIINE)

10103j4ey Jequuy

‘a1 % 'esoy

3l 1dN 8/ 'oidepy

« NZ/SD/HOg D8O T X EL %
LdN 8/1 “wbleng “yiaz ssesig
%1 X ON EL -% Hog =Benen

ON 91 - 8/€ ‘1NN %3y

L X DN £1 - % '1log abele)

8/€ "13ysep 2007

8/g “Jaysep 1e)4

%1 X JN 9L - 8/€ ‘meJag de) xay
MY ‘1B|d tauedp)

"H*1 's1B|d Jouea)

at L) feyseps aeld4

Bulieag Jaing pue Jauu| 1oy} ‘aoey
auon Buliesg

‘'t .2 7[ess

YU JO108UU0T Og ON

AUr "uuo) sepnjaul $8Ydlld 82| “12|10Y 09 "ON ‘UleyD
182" X 'Q’| GLE" "agn | Jeoedg

» PUZ 121P| “Jepjog

T X 'bg g/g “Aey

&pIing uieyy

13|p| JamoT ‘383j004dg 158D

v (0G8) ®|Buy Jaddeiog

v (008) 2jBuy ladde.og

NOILdIY283a

29

O-LLSE0-PEE
0-89¢91-+01
0-56800-61E
0-18551-+02
0-0L166-£2E
0-95€L0-0%E
0-6v9G1-2¥2
0-LZESL-ELL
0-BLEGL-EEIL
0-9S¢10-g2E
0-LL2SL-FOL
0-9Ge51-50¢
0-125€0-01E
0-6¥020-Z2€
0-E9vrl-cil
0-660ZL-L¥F
0glLleL-Lvy
0-CL970-L1p
0-8BESLL-LtY
O-EPSLL-LbY
0-SLLZL-LyP
0-9L711L-L1LE
O-GLLLL-LLE
0-0¢166-c0€
O-LEELO-ZVE
0-liglo-e0g
09Z/2C-E2¢
0-6£500-£0¢
0-811g0-€0g
0-6llz0-cog
0-69900-£0¢
0-022v0-2le
0-612r0-TIZ
0-812¥0-0vE
0-€681L0-L0E
0-09.00-10¢
0-266£0-vEE
0-21010-80¢
0-1€2v0-80F
0-91rEED-9EE
0-624S1-zlL
0-£51L206L1
0-gl0v0-GLZ
0-S10%0-LEF
0-££29%-CFL
0-£9¢9l-¢¥!

HIGWNN 1Yvd

=74
S
L
e
ZL
LL
0L

69
89
9
89
59
¥9
£9
c9
L9
09
65
84
LS
9g
GG
£
£9
AL
1S
05
517
8v
Ly
Ly
9t
14
Vi4
£r
A

4 4
)
6¢
8¢
e
9g

S¢
)|

'H “deuea|n uiey)

‘HY ‘daues|n uleyn

ON L1 -8/G ‘1NN 007 Xay

igjloy lagedg

ieg 8pIg

SL/LL-E ON LI - 8/ 's1e|S J0} ‘}jog |eoadg
9L/G-£ X ON L1 - 8/g Vog |e10adg

v {0G8) Uoi10ag 1jog | ‘Alquassy uieyn
(V0S8 %® Y008) Uol10ss 1jog Z1 ‘Alquiessy uiey)
v {0G8) $1B1S 1noulim a1adwod uieyd uoidy
¥ (0G8) $1B|S Yilm ala|dwiod uieyn uoidy

V {008) 51815 1noylim a1a|dwod uleyd uoidy
v {008) 51.|S Ylim a1ajdwiod LHeyd uoidy

v (098) 18IS

Vv {008) 185

o (ABmARY yLIm) Jaddn ‘193001dg Ja|p|
Buiysng auiQ

» SABMASN/M ‘(\w(G8) IUsWISN{PY J31P| ‘HBUG
» SABMADN/M “(7008) IUatIsnipY 12ip| HEUS
ON E1 - % "InN X34

2AR3|S 2|puLdg Ja|p|

- 210 8/ 'poy

Tl XON gL - % ‘Mmalog ded xaH

g ‘Jaysepn o0

AV T T |

AN 1 - ..l ‘PEHOIS I XK

. H'Y "1@yoeag Janaruybiy

» H™1 18orag Jonalybi

den qnH

3jpuids Jaip|

Yl X 'BIQ ZE/G ‘Uig J9110D

dN 9l - % P8110|S 1INy xaH

£01209 18300.dg

L/EX Q'O 0E X Q) % aysepm e

v (0S8} 3i4eg Jeay

v (008} 2lHeq seay
Bulieag

Bulseag ta1nQ pue Jauu| ‘aoey
Q'O 8/£-T XA’ % ‘Aededg
‘Al 8/4-¢ "AnH J8aliqg ‘|ees
8ALIQ ApIsSU| laX20.dg

PiEH % X% "bg 7% ‘Aey

PiBH %E X DS % ‘Ady

2|puIds 18a1iQ)

WV {058) Alqwessy x0g xjwe|ig
v {008) Mauwessy xog xiwe|ig
NOILdIHOS3a

o-€lavo-cle
0-ZL0¥0-2le
0-688£0-ZZ¢
0-£1E€¥0-8E1L
0-800%0-801
0-9lZv0-£0E
0-GLE¥0-E0E
0-60£Z1-80C
0-80€Z1-80C
1-892%0-00L
0-89¢+0-00£
L-¥LEr0-00L
0-¥L2t0-00L
0-99Zv0-Z1T
0-L00¥0-2lT
0-0£251-LEL
0-6S¥P0-S0E
O-rzasi-zel
0-€256i-gctL
0-9£500-Z2¢
0-#00%0-9E1L
0-8GeSL-LZZ
0-€L010-€0E
0-LES00-0VE
0-0Z2S00-0¥E
0-112¥0-22E
0-659251-+0T
0-09251-¥02
0-£88€0-L¥E
0-€lLer0-ZelL
0-S8SEQ0-6LE
0-LLOZ0-Zee
0-€lév0-LEE
0-£66E0-0F1
0-£9¢#0-Z12
0-0Lgv0-2le
0-60Z%0-10E
0-80C¥0-10€
0-L0Z%0-9€ 1L
0-902Z¥0-vEE
0-S0Er0-LE€
0-FOZPO-6LI
0-E021+0-61 L
0-202#0-2€1
0-L9GLi-cie
008511212

J438INNN LHYd

1)
£e
cg
Le

og

6c

8¢
L2
92

T4
ve
£C
(44
le
0¢
6l
8l

N WO~ 0®Oo

AdA



30

KEY

oW~ WN —

-0

11

12
13

PART NUMBER

112-11533-0
236-11531-0
133-11578-0
112115340
149-11612-0
149-11611-0
236-11598-0
149:11614-0
149-11613-0
104-11615-0
104-11616-0
212-11630-0
212-11629-0
104-11622-0
149-11584-0

BOX REPAIR PARTS

DESCRIPTION

Rear Hub Plate (4)

Idler Hub Assembly (4}

Back ldler Cover {2}

Front Hub Plate (4}

No. 2 Drive Hub Gusset (2)

No. 1 Drive Hub Gusset {2)
Front Drive Hub Assembly {2)
No. 4 Drive Hub Gusset (2}

No. 3 Drive Hub Gusset {1)
Shield Support Bracket, R.H., {1)
Shield Support Bracket, L.H., {1}
Plow Assembly, R.H., {1}

Plow Assembly, L.H. (1)

Bearing Arm {2}

Combination Filler Gusset {1}



KEY

BN =

- .
CLOW~NOM

11
12
13

POWER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER

433-04284-0
301-03989-0
301-01033-0

370-03978-0

324-03517-0

426-03977-0
323-03418-0
319-02070-0
433-15594-0
326-01030-0
326-03980-0

 426-15606-0
426-15592-0
326-04667-0

DESCRIPTION

Inner Safety Shield and Bell {Includes Item 2)
Nylon Center Support Bearing Half (2 pieces/set)
Nylon Center Support Bearing

Yoke, Tube, and Sleeve {Not serviced seperateiy, )

order Implement Half — 326-04667-0)
Center Cross Repair Kit
Grease Fitting, 1/8 - 27 NPT x 659
Yoke, 1% Bore
Clevis Pin, 5/16 Dia. x 2%
Cotter Pin, 5/32 Dia. x 1
Quter Safety Shield and Bell {Includes 1tem 2)
Kit, Lock Pin, Spring and Lock
Q.D. Tractor Yoke
Yoke and Shaft (Not serviced seperately,
order Tractor Half — 426-15592-0)
Complete Power Shaft
Tractor Half Assembly
Implement Half Assembly

37




32

DOOR ASSEMBLY




DOOR ASSEMBLY

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 233-04268-0 Auger Hood {800) A
233-04273-0 Auger Hood {850} A
2 212-04269-0 Gate (800) A
212-04274-0 Gate (850) A
3 130-04270-0 Rod, Hinge (800} A
132-04275-0 Rod, Hinge (850) A
4 220-04708-0 Gate Assembly, includes ltems 2, 20, & 3 (800} A
220-04709-0 Gate Assembly, includes Items 2, 20, & 3 {850} A
5 323-04374-0 Clevis Pin, 3/8 Dia. x 3%
6 319-02070-0 Cotter Pin, 5/32 Dia. x 1
7 323-02142-0 Clevis Pin, 3/8 Dia. x 2%
8 418-04292-0 Inner Tube, Jack
9 301-042983-0 Bearing, Roller (Nice No. 603)
10 440-04405-0 Flat Washer, % .D.
11 418-04294-0 Outer Tube, Jack
12 218-16163-0 Crank Assembly
13 340-04025-0 Flat Washer, %
14 303-02017-0 Carriage Bolt, 3/8 - 16 NC x 1
16 447-12120-0 Silamix Decal
16 447-12099-0 Arts-Way Decal
17 109-04272-0 Indicater Rod
18 447-11786-0 Model 800 Decal
447-11991-0 Model 850 Decal
447-04115-0 - A Decal
19 A18-04271-0 Jack, Complete Assembiy
20 212-04494-0 Mounting Bracket {BOO) A
212-04495-0 Mounting Bracket {850) A
21 215-04698-0 Hinge Post, R.H.
22 215-04699-0 Hinge Post, L.H.
23 322-02726-0 Hex Nut, 3/8- 16 NC
24 303-02118-0 Lock Washer, 3/8 Lock

25 303-02112-0 Flat Washer, 3/8 Flat



34

DISCHARGE AUGER ASSEMBLY




DISCHARGE AUGER ASSEMBLY

KEY PART NUVIBER DESCRIPTION
1 1292-04193-0 Clutch Rod (800A)
129-04184-0 Clutch Rod (850A}
2 245-11765-0 Auger, Main Discharge (800A)
245-11764-0 Auger, Main Discharge (850A)
3 119-02070-0 Cotter Pin, 5/32 x 1
4 303-01226-0 Hex Cap Screw, 3/8- 16 NC x 1
b 209-04192-0 Clutch Arm
6 132-041856-0 Hinge Shaft
7 303-01214-0 Hex Cap Screw, 5/16 - 18 NC x %
8 204-04186-0 Top Support Bracket
9 322-02363-0 Hex Nut, /16 - 18 NC
10 216-04190-0 Discharge Spout (800A}
216-12100-0 Discharge Spout {850A)
11 112-11432-0 Cleaner Plate
12 303-02118-0 Lock Washer, 3/8
13 102-04191-0 Clutch Lever
14 442-021566-0 Grip
i5 203-01217-0 Eyebolt, Special
16 303-02119-0 Flat Washer, 3/8
17 303-00669-0 Hex Cap Screw, 3/8- 16 NCx 1%
18 322-02306-0 Hex Lock Nut, 3/8 - 16 NC
19 303-00708-0 Hex Cap Screw, % - 13 NC x 2%
20 132-02580-0 Plug, Drive
21 322-00536-0 Hex Nut, % - 13 NC
22 140-02577-0 Washer, 1% 1.D. x 1-7/8 O0.D. x 14 Ga. (.083)
23 136-02578-0 Spacer, 1% Pipe
24 301-00867-0 Bearing, 1% Flange Rlock
25 303-00590-0 Hex Cap Screw, 5/16 - 1B NC x 1
26 340-02362-0 Lock Washer, 5/16
27 408-04919-0 Chain, 22 Links
28 210-02008-0 Shear Hub
29 437-04340-0 Sprocket, 60A18
30 408-11313-0 Chain, No. 60 Roller, 98 Pitches, includes 1 Conn. Link
3 337-02184-0 Sprocket, 15T Idler
32 340-00520-0 Flat Washer, %
33 340-00537-0 Lock Washer, %
34 303-01477-0 Hex Cap Screw, % - 13 NC x 1%
35 112-03506-0 6/16 Sq. x 2% Kay
36 437-02575-0 Sprocket, 60A18
37 305-02573-0 Oitite Bushing
38 244-16513-0 Drive Clutch Assembly, includes Htem 37 - Qilite Bushing
39 335-02571-0 Snap Ring
40 444-11178-0 Sliding Clutch, L.H.
41 301-01375-0 Bearing, %2 1.D.
42 438-02570-0 Spring, Compression
43 140-02569-0 Flat Washer, 3/8 1.D. x 1% 0.D. x 10 Ga. {.134)
44 342-01317-0 Grease Zerk, Straight, 1/8 - 26 NPT
45 447-12119-0 Caution Decal
46 303-04296-0 Bolt, 4 - 20 x 1 65
47 322-04237-0 Nut, % - 20 Hex Nut



36

37 SIDE BOARDS




KEY

1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

26
27
28
29
30
31

37

SIDE BOARDS

PART NUMBER

212-04048-0
212-04250-0
104-04049-0
112-04050-0
112-04251-0
112-04051-0
212-04252-0
112-04052-0
212-04253-0
212-16531-0
212-16532-0
233-11310-0
233-04054-3
233-04259-1
224-03705-0
212-04055-0
212-04256-0
303-02017-0
303-02119-0
303-02118-0
322-02726-0
322-02327-0
340-00537-0
322-00536-0
340-00520-0
303-03047-0
233-04249-0
447-11777-0
443-04326-0
104-04713-0
104-04713-1
447-11772-0
447-11773-0
303-01241-0
322-02019-0
204-04710-0
123-04711-0
215-04762-0
303-03523-0
233-14014-0
233-14386-0

DESCRIPTION

Side Rail, L.H. {80DA)

Side Rail, L.H. {850A)

Corner

Front and Back Rail {S800A)

Front and Back Rail {860A)

Side Board, L.H. (SB00A}

Side Board, L.H. (8504}

Side Board, R.H. (S800A)

Side Board, R.H. (850A)

Side Board, Front {(800A)

Side Board, Front {850A)

Shield, R.H. Drive

Fender, with Anti-Slip Tape {800A)
Fender, R.H. and L.H. with Anti-Slip Tape (850A)
Drain Cap

Side Rail, R.H. (800A)

Side Rail, R.H. {850A)

Carriage Bolt, 3/8 - 16 NC x 1

Flat Washer, 3/8

Lock Washer, 3/8

Hex Nut, % - 13 NC

Flanged Hex Nut, % - 20 NC, Whiz Lock
Lock Washer, %

Hex Nut, % - 13 NC

Flat Washer, %

Carriage Bolt, % - 13 NC x 1% Short Neck
Shield, L.H. Drive

Decal, Danger

Decal, Arts-Way

Reinforcement Bracket, R.H.
Reinforcement Bracket, L.H.

Anti-Slip Surface Tape (80CA)

Anti-Slip Surface Tape (850A)

Carriage Bolt, 5/16 - 18 NC x %

Flanged Hex Nut, 5/16 - 18 NC, Whiz Lock
Bracket

Pin

Hinge Post

Truss Head Machine Screw, % - 20 NC x %
Rear Guard (800A)

Rear Guard {850A)



38

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 416-04428-0 Gearbox Housing
2 413-04429-0 Gasket
3 133-04453-0 PTO Cover
4 303-01214-0 Hex Cap Screw, 5/16- 1B NC x %
5 340-02362-0 Lock Washer, 5/16
6 331-04431-0 Pipe Plug, % - 14 NPT
7 413-04432-0 Gasket
8 416-04433-0 Input Housing
9 303-02118-0 Lock Washer, 3/8
10 303-00669-0 Hex Cap Screw, 3/8- 16 NC x 1%
11 334-04434-0 Seal
12 335-04435-0 Retaining Ring
13 405-04436-0 Washer, 1-3/81.D.x20.D. x %
14 301-04437-0 Bearing
18 3M1-04438-0 Race
16 132-04439-0 Input Shaft
17 119-04440-0 Key, /16 Sq. x 1-3/8
18 140-04441-0 Flat Washer, 1-3/8 1.D. x 2-1/8 0.D. x 14 Ga. {.083)
140-04442-0 Flat Washer, 1-3/8 1.D. x 2-1/8 0.D. x 16 Ga. {.065)
140-04443-0 Flat Washer, 1-3/8 1.D. x 2-1/8 0.D. x 18 Ga. {.049)
19 414-04444-0 Bevel Gear, 16T
20 340-04445-0 Lock Washer, 1.173
21 322-04446-0 Lock Nut, 1-11/64 - 18 UNEF Special
22 335-04447-0 Retaining Ring
23 340-04448-0 Lock Washer, 1-9/16
24 322-04449-0 Lock Nut, 1-9/16 - 18 UNEF
25 132-04450-0 Cutput Shaft
26 414-04451-0 Bevel Gear, 30T
27 331-02034-0 Pipe Plug, % - 14 NPT with Vent
28 226-04452-0 Gearbox, Complete Assembly
29 340-04679-0 Spacer Washer

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

39



POWER DRIVE UNIT FOR TRUCK MOUNTED SILAMIX
800A AND 850A MODELS

KEY

w—t
QUOUVO~N~Odld WK =

G T S QY
(= LN I B2 JE N U % P S

19

21
22
23

24
25

PART NUMBER

210-02008-0
303-03351-0
332-02726-0
340-021180
303-01226-0
116-04338-0
426-02255-0
437-03919-0
104-04338-0
437-02184-0
322-00536-0
340-00637-0
340-00520-0
303-00708-0
303-02539-0
212-04320-0
301-035089-0
408-04221-0

303-04334-0
119-026792-0
303-01477-0
237-04280-0
132-04335-0
220-14878-1
233-16481-0
322-03850-0

DESCRIPTION

Shear Hub, 1% Bore

Sq. Head Set Screw

Hex Nut, 3/8- 16

l.ock Washer, 3/8

Hex Cap Screw, 3/8- 16 x 1

Plate, Idler Mounting

U-Joint, 1% Bore

Sprocket, 60A25

Mounting Block, Idler

Sprocket, 15T Idier

Hex Nut, % - 13 NC

Lock Washer, 2

Flat Washer, %

Hex Cap Screw, % - 13 NC x 2%

Hex Cap Screw, % - 13 NC x 1%

Mounting Plate

Bearing, 1% Pillow Block

Chain, No. 60 Roller {Chain must be shortened for some
model of trucks.) Includes 1 Conn. and 1 Offset

Hex Socket Head Set Screw, No. 8 - 32 NC x 3/8 Cup Point

Key, 5/16 Sqg. x 3%

Hex Cap Screw, ¥%2- 13 NC x 1%

Sprocket, 60B14

Shaft, 1%

Power Drive Unit Kit, Complete

Shield, Drive Chain

Nut, 5/16 JAM

T



ELECTRONIC SCALE AND RELATED ACCESSORIES

18

L%

—
Lo, MW

"
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24

PART NUMBER

426-04056-0
426-04057-0
446-11184-0
446-13658-0
446-04415-0
446-04061-0
446-13225-0
121-03674-0
104-03667-0
322-02327-0
303-02124-0
446-03676-0
438-03689-0
303-03673-0
322-14731-0
340-00335-0
340-03680-0
322-03675-0
446-03678-0
446-03684-0
447-11192-0
104-03926-1
220-04064-0
220-11190-0
220-11180-0
220-11188-0
342-13121-0
442-14745.0
346-03969-0
342-13544-0
342-13545.0

DESCRIPTION

Indicator unit, analog, 15,000 1b. x 2
Indicator unit, analog, 30,000 |b. x 4
Indicator unit, digital, 10,000 Ib, x 2
Indicator unit, digital, 25,000 lb. x &
Axle Weigh Bar, 2-1/8 x 2-1/8, 18’ Cord, {BO0A}
Axle Weigh Bar, 18" Cord, {850A)
Hitch Weigh Bar, 21" Cord

Hitch clevis

Bracket for mounting indicator unit
Whiz Lock Nut with Flange, % - 20 NC
Truss Head Screw, % - 20 NC x %
Adaptor

Wire Clip

Hex Cap Screw, % - 10 NC x 6%

Hex Nut, 1" -8 NC

Lock Washer, Spring Type, 1"

Lock Washer, Spring Type, %'

Hex Nut, 3 - 10 NC

Female connector, tractor plug with 10° Cord
Power Cord, Analog, 18" Cord

Power Cord, Digital, 18" Cord

Bracket for mounting horn or light
Warmning Light, Analog with 10" Cord
Warning Light, Digital with 10’ Cord
Warning Hern, Analog with 10° Cord
Warning Horn, Digital with 10’ Cord
Dual Adaptor for horn and light, Analog
Plastic Tie, 1/8 wide and 8" long
Battery Box with box, lid, and strap
Positive Battery Clamp

MNegative Battery Clamp

41



42

SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC UNIT ASSEMBLY

. | 3
.-
|
| g
!
|
|
|
|
|
1
1
|
f
:
\ |

(BT WIRE)



43

SELF-CONTAINED ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC UNIT ASSEMBLY

KEY

OO~ BEWN =

—

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
34
35
37
ag
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
52
53
54

PART NUMBER

326-04360-0
104-04361-0
121-04362-0
303-01226-0
303-02118-0
417-04664-0
417-04664-0
417-16616-0
417-02317-0
417-16613-0
417-04175-0

417-04363-1
417-04363-0
417-04701-0
324-04366-0
324-04366-0
324-00624-0
324-13058-0
324-04369-0
323-01255-0
324-04371-0
324-00632-0
305-04373-0
323-02142-0
323-04374-0
317-04375-0
221-04376-0
319-02070-0
323-04377-0
104-04378-0
104-04379-0
442-02156-0

446-04382-0
446-04384-0
446-04385-0
346-17056-0
303-05672-0
322-02045-0
303-03518-0
303-02119-0
322-02726-0
303-02291-0
340-02362-0
322-02363-0
303-01205-1
340-02944-0
322-02766-0
324-00631-0
204-04389-0
204-04390-0
220-15223-0

DESCRIPTION

Pump, D.C. Power Pack {Incfudes ltem 34)

Mounting Bracket

Shift Lever

Hex Cap Screw, 3/8 - 16 NC x 1

Lock Washer, 3/8

Hose, Hydraulic % x 30 with Male Fittings

Hose, Hydraulic % x 30 with Male Fittings

Hose, Hydraulic % x 72 with Male Fittings

Hose, Hydraulic % x 55 with Male Fittings

Hose, Hydraulic % x 86 with Male Fittings

Hose, Hydraulic % x 10 with One Male Fifting and
One Male Swivel

Cylinder, Hydraulic 2-Way with Bracket

Cylinder, Hydraulic 2-Way, 2% x 8

Relief Valve

90° Street Elbow, 3/8 x % NPT

90° Street Elbow, 3/8 x % NPT

90° Street Elbow, % NPT

Coupier, 3/8 NPT

Bushing, 3/8 x % NPT

Pin, Expan % x 1%

Close Nipple, 3/8 NPT

Tee, ¥ NPT Female

Bushing

Clevis Pin, 3/8 Dia. x 2%

Clevis Pin, 3/8 Dia. x 3%

Control Valve

Linkage Arm

Cotter Pin, 5/32 Dia. x 1

Clevis Pin, % Dia. x 1%

Shift Lever Mounting Plate

Shift Lever Mounting Block

Plastic Grip

Solenoid (Not serviced seperately, order ltem 1)

4 Ga. Copper Starter Cable 10" Long with Fittings

4 Ga. Copper Starter Cable 122" Long with Fittings

No. 16 Wire, Copper 116’ Long with Fittings

Toggle Switch

Hex Cap Screw, 5/8- 11 NCx 4

Hex Nut, 5/8- 11 NC

Carriage Bolt, 3/8- 16 NC x 1%

Flat Washer, 3/8

Hex Nut, 3/8 - 16 NC

Hex Cap Screw, 5/16 - 18 NC x 2%

Lock Washer, 5/16

Hex Nut, 6/16 - 18 NC

Hex Cap Screw, % - 20 NC x %

Lock Washer, %4

Hex Nut, % - 20 NC

Close Nipple, % NPT

Cylinder Mount, Lower

Cylinder Mount, Upper

Hydraulic Self-Contained Unit



44

2-WAY HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

13

e e e -

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 417-04363-1 2-Way Hydraulic Cylinder, 2% x 8

2 324-04366-0 90° Street Elbow, 3/8 NPT Male x % NPT Female

3 319-02070-0 Cotter Pin, 5/32 Dia. x 1

4 323-02142-0 Clevis Pin, 3/8 Dia. x 2%

B 417-041756-0 Hose, % x 10

6 324-00631-0 Close Nipple, %2 NPT

7 324-00632-0 Pipe Tee, % NPT

8 324-00624-0 909 Street Eibow, % NPT

9 324-04371-0 Close Nipple, 3/8 NPT
10 324-04369-0 Reducer, 3/8 Female x % Male NPT
11 417-04701-0 Relief Valve i
12 417-00671-0 Hose, Hydraulic, %2 x 9 L
13 323-04374-0 Clevis Pin, 3/8 Dia. x 3%

—
s

305-04373-0 Bushing, 3/8 1.D.x % 0.D., 1%



OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC DISCHARGE CHUTE

KEY

OO~ W -

I
Gl WN =

PART NUMBER

323-01255-0
136-12101-0
104-04186-0
303-01214-0
132-12102-0
204-04389-0
323-99110-0
324-04366-0
340-02362-0
417-04363-0
204-04390-0
216-12103-0
322-02363-0
220-12104-0
447-12112-0

DESCRIPTION

Expan Pin, % Dia. x 1%

Hinge Spacer {welds to wagon spout}
Bracket, Top Support

Hex Cap Screw, 5/16 - 18 NC x %
Hinge Shaft

Cylinder Mount {welds to wagon spout)
Expan Pin, 3/16 x 1%

90° Street Elbow, 3/8 x % NPT

Lock Washer, 5/16

Cylinder, Hydraulic 2% x 8"

Cylinder Mount, Upper

Chute, Discharge (12 Ga.)

Hax Nut, 5/16- 18 NC

Kit, Hydraulic Chute {includes all necessary parts)
Caution Decal

45



46

OPTIONAL AUGER EXTENSIONS FOR 800A AND 850A SILAMIXES

2 FOOT EXT. | FOOT EXT.

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 233-04329-0 Door
2 426-04183-0 U-Joint
3 319-02070-0 Cotter Pin, 5/32 Dia. x 1
4 245-11782-0 Extension Auger, 2-Foot
5 323-02068-0 Clevis Pin, 5/16 Dia. x 2-3/8
6 323-01256-0 Expan Pin, 3/16 Dia. x 1
7 132-04330-0 Rod, Hinge
3 303-03108-0 Hex Cap Screw, ¥%2- 13 NC x 1
9 322-00536-0 Hex Nut, % - 13 NC
10 438-04331-0 Spring Extension
11 216-04333-0 Extension Tube, 2-Foot
12 121-04289-0 Plug for Extension
13 245-11783-0 Extension Auger, 1-Foot
14 216-04290-0 Extension Tube, 1-Foot
15 220-11784-0 Kit, 2-Foot Extension
16 220-11785-0 Kit, 1-Foot Extension
17 447-12119-0 Caution Decal




OPTIONAL BUNK GUARD FOR 800A MODELS ONLY

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 204-11260-0 Rear ldler Hub Mount
2 104-11008-0 Rear Rail
3 204-11261-0 Front Idler Hub Mount
4 204-11257-0 Front Brace Vertical Bracket
5 204-112566-0 Front Cross Brace
6 104-11005-0 Side Rail
7 204-11262-0 Front Rail
8 303-01073-0 Hex Cap Screw, ¥%- 13 NCx 1%
a9 340-00637-0 Lock Washer, %
10 322-00535-0 Hex Nut, % - 13 NC
11 340-00520-0 Flat Washar, %
12 212-11047-0 Complete Guard for One Side



48

AUTOMATIC CLUTCH KIT

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTICN
1 112-14442-0 Upper Pivot
2 305-13800-0 1/8 Cable Thimble
3 306-12926-0 1/8 Cable Clamp
4 142-14438-0 Clutch Cable
b 104-13696-0 Pulley Plate
6 127-13694-0 Pulley Wheel
7 136-13697-0 Pulley Spacer
8 403-13813-0 Eve Bolt
9 403-01226-0 Bolt 3/8 - 16 x 1 HHCS/65/PLTD
10 403-01137-0 Bolt 3/8- 16 x 1% HHCS/65/PLTD
11 422-02306-0 Nut 3/8 - 16 Hex Lock/PLTD
12 403-02119-0 Washer 3/8 Std. Flat/PLTD
13 209-04192-0 Clutch Arm
14 104-165614-0 Bracket, Auto Clutch
15 220-14435-0 Automatic Clutch Kit
KEY PART NUMBER  DESCRIPTION fé‘% '
1 442-04312-1 AW. Green, Spray Can | W l
2 442-04316-1 AW. Yellow, Spray Can 13 g
3 442-02199-0 A.W. Green, Quart Can =%
4 442-02200-0 AW. Yellow, Quart Can :
b 442-02201-0 AW, Green, Gallon Can . -
6 442-02202-0 A.W. Yellow, Gallon Can k2 >4-5-6 /
7 442-00684-0 AW, Super Lube Gun Grease
8 220-15138-0 Complete Set of Decals for Model Number 800A Silamix
g 220-16137-0 Compiete Set of Decals for Model Number 850A Silamix

—

e st [



KEY

OO~ R WN =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

ELECTRIC MOTOR DRIVE KIT

PART NUMBER

327-12081-0
305-16673-0
327-12082-0
326-12083-0
302-12084-0
204-168677-0
204-16674-0
133-16679-0
133-16678-0
104-16242-0
119-02040-0
303-00688-0
340-02292-0
322-02667-0

308-01477-0.
303-00708-0

322-00538-0
340-00537-0
340-00520-0
220-16680-0

DESCRIPTION

Pulley, 25" 0.1, (1)

Bushing, §.F., 14" Bore, includes mtg. hdwr., {1)
Pulley, 5 0.D. {1}

Bushing, 5.D.5., 1-3/8" Bore, includes mitg. hdwr., {1)
V-Belts, 3V, matched set of three, (1)

Bracket, Motor Mount (2}

Bracket, Take-up (1)

Shield, Top (1}

Shield, Lower {1}

Tightener Plate (4)

Key, 5/16 Sq. x 2" (2}

Boit, 5/16 x 5/8 Hex. (8)

Washer, 5/16 Flat {186)

Nut, 5/16 Hex. Lock (8)

Bolt, %2 x 1% Hex. (8)

Bolt, ¥ x 2% Hex. {4)

Nut, % Hex. (14)

Washer, % Lock {12)

Washer, % Flat (4)

Kit, Electric Drive Complete {motor not included)

NOTE: Electric Motor NOT Included In Kit Or For Service!

49




PART NO.

340-00335-0
340-00335-0
319-00395-0
340-00520-0
340-00520-C
340-00520-0
340-00520-0
340-00520-0
340-00520-0
340-00520-0
322-00536-0

322-00536-0-

322-00536-0
322-00536-0
322-00536-0
322-00536-0
322-00536-0
322-00536-0
340-00537-0
341-00537-0
340-00537-0
340-00537-0
340-00537-0
340-00537-0
340-00537-0
340-00537-0
303-00539-0
417-00571-0
303-00590-0
303-00590-0
324-00624-0
324-00624-0
324-00631-0
324-00631-0
324-00632-0
324-00632-0
303-00669-0
303-00669-0
303-00669-0
442-00684-0
303-00688-0
303-00708-0
303-00708-0
303-00708-0
341-00758-0
341-00759-0
301-00760-0
301-00760-0
301-00867-0
308-01012-0
326-01030-0
301-01033-0
303-01073-0
303-01073-0
303-01073-0
403-01137-0
303-01205-0
303-012056-1

303-01214-0
303-01214-0
303-01214-0
303-01217-0
303-01226-0
303-01226-0
303-01226-0
303-01226-0
303-01241-0
323-01255-0
323-01255-0
323-01256-0
323-01256-0
301-01263-0
342-01317-0

342-01317-0

KEY-PAGE
12 41
22 27
74 29
36 25
19 29
32 35
18 37
13 40
11 47
19 49
33 27
24 29
21 35
17 37
11 40

9 46
10 47
17 49
35 25
32 27
20 29
33 35
16 37
12 40

9 47
18 49
50 29
12 44
13 25
26 36
17 43

8 44
52 43

6 44
22 43

7 44
47 29
17 35
10 39

7 48
12- 49
19 35
14 40
16 49

3 26
10 27
12 27
43 29
24 35
41 29
1 31

3 31
34 25
21 29

8 47
10 48

9 25
48 43

7 35

4 39

4 45
15 35

4 35

5 40
4 43

9 48
25 37

1 45
20 43
68 29

6 46

g8 27
63 29

44 35

NUMERICAL PARTS LIST

PART NO.

323-01360-0
301-01375-0
303-01477-0
303-01477-0
303-01477-0
303-01477-0
303-01811-0
303-01815-0
341-01871-0
301-01886-0
301-01823-0
301-01823-0
301-01915-0
210-02008-0
210-02008-0
210-02008-0

301-02009-0-

302-02010-0
303-02017-0
303-02617-0
322-02019-0
118-02022-0
331-02034-0
118-02040-0
119-02040-0
323-02045-0
322-02045-0
322-02068-0
3198-02070-0
319-02070-0
118-02070-0
319-02070-0
319-02070-0
322-02071-0
322-02071-0
340-02072-0
119-02076-0
140-02088-0
140-02091-0
303-02118-0
303-02118-0
303-02118-0
303-02118-0
303-02118-0
303-02118-0
303-02718-0
303-02119-0
303-02116-0
303-02118-0
303-02118-0
303-02119-0
303-02119-0
303-02124-0
323-02142-0
323-02142-0
323-02142-0
119-02153-0
442-02156-0
442-02156-0
337-02184-0
437-02184-0
442-02199-0
442-02200-0
442-02201-0
442-02202-0
119-02253-0
426-02255-0
303-02221-0
340-02292-0
322-02306-0
322-02306-0
417-02317-0
322-02327-0
322-02327-0

KEY-PAGE
19 25
41 35
35 27
34 35
21 40
15 49
52 29
47 29

3 26
9 27
1 27
44 29
23 25
20 25
28 35
1 40
24 25
22 25
14 33
11 37
26 37
41 25
27 39
10 25
11 49
64 29
41 43
5 46
9 3
6 33
3 35
28 43
3 44
5 27
13 28
7 27
12 25
25 25
26 25
49 29
24 33
12 35
13 37
9 39
4 40
5 43
48 29
25 33
16 35
12 37
43 43
12 48
7 41
7 33
24 43
4 44
38 29
14 35
32 43
31 36
10 40
3 48
4 48
5 48
6 48
17 25
7 40
45 43
13 49
i8 35
11 48
9 43
6 41
15 37

PART NO.
240-02362-0
340-02362-0
340-02362-0
340-02362-0
340-02362-0
322-02363-0
322-02363-0
322-02363-0
322-02363-0
303-02539-0
322-02567-0
140-02569-0
438-02570-0
335-02571-0
305-02573-0
437-02575-0
140-02577-0
136-02578-0
118-02579-0
132-02580-0
319-02663-0
322-02726-0
322-02726-0
322-02726-0
322-02726-0
322-02726-0
322-02766-0
322-02766-0
340-02944-0
340-02044.0
303-03047-0
303-03108-0
303-03207-0
341-03200-0
336-03346-0
322-03350-0
322-03350-0
303-03351-0
303-03351-0
323-03418-0
119-03506-0
119-03506-0
301-03509-0
324-03517-0
324-03517-0
303-03518-0
340-03521-0
303-03523-0
341-03542-0
319-03585-0
104-03667-0
303-03673-0
303-03673-0
121-03674-0

121-03674-0

322-03675-0
322-02675-0
446-03676-0
446-03678-0
340-03680-0
340-03680-0
446-03684-0
483-03689-0
224-03705-0
303-03856-0
341-03882-0
322-03885-0
437-03919-0
104-03926-1
212-03963-0
346-03969-0
303-03973-0
428-03977-0

KEY-PAGE
32 25
26 35

5 39
48 43
9 45
31 25
g9 35
47 43
13 45
15 40
14 49
43 35
42 35
39 35
37 35
36 35
22 35
23 35
20 40
20 35
6 27
51 29
23 33
14 37
3 40
44 43
7 25
50 43
8 25
49 43
19 37
8 46
33 25
3 26
40 29
15 25
25 40
40 25
2 40
g8 31
11 25
35 35
17 40
6 3
76 29
42 43
65 29
30 37
4 26
14 29
5 41
23 27
10 41
29 27
4 41
28 27
14 41
8 41
15 41
45 27
27 27
16 41
9 41
9 37
31 27
16 29
33 29
8 40
17 41
1 26
22 41
14 25

PART NO.

320-03978-0
326-02980-0
301-03989-0
426-03990-0
334-03992-0
140-03993-0
136-04004-0
212-04007-0
108-04008-0
212-04012-0
212-04013-0
437-04015-0
215-04016-0
340-04025-0
212-04048-0
104-040492-0
112-04050-0
112-04051-0
112-04052-0
233-04054-3

* 212-04055-0

426-04056-0
426-04057-0
446-04061-0
220-04064-0
447-04115-0
417-04175-0
417-04175-0
426-04183-0
132-04185-0
204-04186-0
104-04186-0
216-04190-0
109-04191-0
209-04192-0
209-04192-0
129-04193-0
129-04194-0
204-04198-0
320-04199-0
132-04202-0
119-04203-0
119-04204-0
337-04205-0
334-04206-0
136-04207-0
301-04208-0
301-04208-0
212-04210-0
322-04211-0
337-04212-0
132-04213-0
700-04214-0
700-04214-1
303-04215-0
303-04216-0
136-04217-0
340-04218-0
212-04218-0
212-04220-0
408-04221-0
408-04221-0
326-04223-0
341-04226-0
132-04227-0
341-04228-0
301-04231-0
301-04232-0
341-04233-0
212-04236-0
322-04237-0
322-04237-0
322-04244-0
233-04249-0

KEY-PAGE
5 3
12 3
2 A
i5 31
42 29
11 29
23 29
28 29
31 29
34 29
34 29
36 29
37 29
13 33
137
2 37
3 37
4 37
5 37
8 37
10 37
1T M
1 4
2 4
18 M4
18 33
11 43
5 44
2 46
6 3b
8 35
3 45
10 356
13 35
5 3b
13 48
1 3b
i 35
34 27
36 27
2 28
3 29
4 29
5 29
6 29
7 29
g8 29
9 20
10 29
18 29
12 29
16 29
29 29
29 29
30 28
30 29
32 298
45 29
46 29
46 29
41 29
18 40
20 31
3 26
2 28
4 26
12 27
1M 27
10 27
1T 28
30 26
47 35
28 27
20 37




Numerical Parts List [continued]

PART NO.

212-04250-0
112-04251-0
212-04252-0
212-04253-0
212-04256-0
233-04259-1
104-04261-0
212-04263-0
232-04264-0
212-04265-0
700-04266-0
700-04266-1
233-04268-0
212-04269-0
130-04270-0
418-04271-0
109-04272-0
233-04273-0
212-04274-0
132-04275-0
132-04277-0
132-04278-0
337-04280-0
433-04284-0
121-04289-0
216-04290-0
418-04292-0
301-04293-0
418-04294-0
303-04296-0
442-04312-1
132-04315-0
132-04316-0
442-04316-1
212-04320-0
442-04326-0
233-04329-0
132-04330-0
438-04331-0
216-04333-0
303-04334-0
132-04335-0
116-04338-0
104-04339-0
337-04340-0
437-04340-0
326-04360-0
104-04361-0
121-04362-0
417-04363-0
417-04363-0
417-04363-1
417-04363-1
324.04366-0
324-04366-0
324-04366-0
324-04369-0
324-04369-0
324-04371-0
324-04371-0
305-04373-0
305-04373-0
323-64374-0
323-04374-0
323-04374-0
317-04375-0
221-04376-0
232-04377-0
104-04378-0
104-04379-0
416-04382-0

KEY-PAGE
137
3 37
4 37
5 37

10 37
8 37
54 29
10 29
25 29
28 29
29 29
29 29
1 33
2 33
3 33
19 33
17 33
1 33
2 33
3 33
3 25
4 25
22 40
1 31
12 46
14 46
8 33
9 33
11 33
46 35
148
3 25
4 25
2 48
16 40
22 37
1. 46
7 48
10 46
11 46
19 40
23 40
6 40
9 40
21 25
29 35
1 43
2 43
3 43
13 43
10 45
12 43
1 44
15 43
2 44
8 45
19 43
10 44
21 43
9 44
23 43
14 44
5 33
25 43
13 44
26 43
27 43
20 43
30 43
31 43
35 43

PART NO.

446-04384-0
446-04385-0
204-04389-0
204-04389-0
204-04390-0
204-04390-0
440-04405-0
446-04415-0
416-04428-0
413-04429-0
331-04431-0
413-04432-0
416-04433-0
334-04434-0
335-04435-0
405-04436-0
301-04437-0
301-04438-0
132-04439-0
119-04440-0
140-04441-0
140-04442-0
140-04443-0
414-04444-0
340-04445.0
322-04446-0
335-04447-0
340-04448-0
322-04449-0
132-04450-0
414-04451-0
226-04452-0
226-04452-0
133-04453-0
110-04454-0
305-04455-0
132-04482-0
212-04494-0
212-04495.0
447-04612-0
417-04664-0
204-04669-0
303-04670-0
322-04671-0
340-04679-0
215-04698-0
215-04699-0
417-04701-0
417-04701-0
215-04702-0
220-04708-0
220-04709-0
204-04710-0
123-04711-0
104-04713-0
104-04713-1
408-04919-0
341-05023-0
303-05672-0
340-07356-0
104-11005-0
104-11008-0
212-11047-0
444-11178-0
220-11180-0
446-11184-0
220-11188-0
220-11190-0
447-11192-0
112-11231-0
204-11256-0

KEY-PAGE
37 43
38 43
53 43

6 45
54 43
11 45
10 33

2 41

1 39

2 39

6 39

7 39

8 39
11 39
12 39
13 39
14 39
15 39
16 39
17 39
18 39
18 39
18 39
19 39
20 39
21 39
22 39
23 39
24 39
25 39
26 39

2 25
28 39

3 39
18 25
26 29

2 26
20 33
20 33
60 29

6 43
38 27
20 27
26 27
29 39
21 33
22 33
14 43
11 44
29 37

4 33

4 33
27 37
28 37
23 37
23 37
27 35
37 27
40 43
71 29

6 47

2 47
12 47
40 35
19 41

1 41
19 41
18 41
16 41
16 25

PART NO.

204-11257-0
204-11260-0
204-11261-0
204-11262-0
233-11310-0
408-11313-0
112-11432-0
236-11531-0
112-11533-0
112-11634-0
447-115638-0
447-11543-0
212-11560-0
212-11561-0
113-11578-0
149-11584-0
236-11598-0
149-11611-Q
142-11612-0
149-11613-0
149-11614-0
104-116186-0
104-11616-0
104-11622-0
212-11629-0
212-11630-0

245-117p4-0

245-11765-0
447-11772-0
447-11773-0
317-117y5-0
317-11776-0
447-11777-0
245-11782-0
245-11783-0
220-11784-0
220-11785-0
447-11786-0
308-11922-0
116-11964-0
116-11964-1
116-11964-2
116-11964-3
116-11965-0
116-11977-0
447-11991-0
327-12081-0
327-12082-0
326-12083-0
302-12084-0
447-12089-0
447-12098-0
216-12700-0
136-12101-0
132-12102-0
216-12103-0
220-12104-0
334-12113-0
447-12115-0
447-12116-0
447-12117-0
447-121180
447-12118-0
447-12119-0
447-12119-0
447-12120-0
208-12308-0
208-12300-0
132-12478-0
306-12926-0
324-13059-0

KEY-PAGE

o, - ()
COOMNONWW_LL,0O0RaNwO~NNWw= A

—

PART NO.

342-13121-0
446-13225-0
112.13299-0
318-13302-0
342.13544-0
342-13545-0
446-13658-0
127-13694-0
104-13696-0
136-13697-0
305-13800-0
403-13813-0
233-14014-0
233-14396-0
220-14435-0
142-14438-0
112-14442-0
112-14463-0
322-14731-0
442-14745.0
341-14863-0
341-14864-0
137-14935.0
105-14937-0
303-14938-0
220-15137-0
220-15138-0
218-15163-0
218-15163-0
218-15164-0
218-15167-0
205-15256-0
221-15258-0
204-15259-0
204-15260-0
137-15270-0
104-16271-0
133-15377-0
133-15378-0
132-15523-0
132-15524-0
112-15525-0
242-15649-0
204-15551-0
433-15594-0
104-16242-0
142-16267-0
104-16268-0
142-16277-0
342-16442-0
244-16513-0
104-16514-0
212-16531-0
212-16532-0
417-16613-0
417-16616-0
305-16673-0
204-16677-0
204-16674-0
133-16678-0
133-16679-0
220-16680-0
318-16715-0
323-16716-0
346-17056-0
322-99051-0
323-99110-0
323-99110-0
303-99120-0

KEY-PAGE
20 41
3 M4
15 27
19 27
23 41
24 A
1 4
6 48
5 48
7 48
2 48
8 48
31 37
31 37
15 48
4 48
1 48
63 29
1 M4
21 41
37 27
37 27
27 25
28 2%
29 25
9 48
8 48
13 27
12 33
16 27
17 27
66 29
22 29
17 29
17 29
27 29
67 29
69 29
69 29
25 29
25 29
39 29
70 29
73 29
10 31
10 49
35 29
75 29
35 29
38 27
38 35
14 40
6 37
6 37
10 43
8 43
2 49
6 49
7 49
9 49
8 49
20 49
18 27
14 27
39 43
21 27
7 45
72 29
54 20



See Your Dealer For These Quality

ARTS-WAY
AGRI

PRODUCTS

105 Bu.
Grinder/Mixer

150 Bu.
Grinder/Mixer

pEETSSWAY

Forage Box

Farm Scales
Analog & Digital

Silamix (Silage Mixer/Feeder)




